## IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS COMPANY TO MAKE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS TO CHARGE TRANSPORTATION CUSTOMERS FOR USE OF SUPPLIER-NON-GAS SERVICES

Docket No. 14-057-31

APPLICATION

All communications with respect to These documents should be served upon:

Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Questar Gas Company 333 S. State Street P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5392 (801) 324-5935 (fax) Colleen.Bell@questar.com Jenniffer.Clark@questar.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

APPLICATION AND EXHIBITS

December 18, 2014

Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Questar Gas Company 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433 (801) 324-5556 (801) 324-5935 (fax) Colleen.Bell@questar.com Jenniffer.Clark@questar.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS COMPANY TO MAKE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS TO CHARGE TRANSPORTATION CUSTOMERS FOR USE OF SUPPLIER-NON-GAS SERVICES

Docket No. 14-057-31

**APPLICATION** 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-3-3, Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-1 *et seq.*, and Utah Administrative Code §R746-100-1 *et seq.*, Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas or Company) respectfully requests that the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) approve certain proposed changes to the Company's Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 400 (Tariff) as more fully set forth herein. Specifically, Questar Gas Company seeks to charge transportation customers for their use of supplier-non-gas services.

As more fully set forth in the Direct Testimony of Kelly B. Mendenhall which is attached hereto as QGC Exhibit 1.0, transportation customers or their agents who do not accurately nominate volumes for delivery into Questar Gas system utilize Questar Gas' transportation, No-Notice Transportation (NNT) and Storage services. When transportation customers use more or less natural gas than is nominated and delivered into Questar Gas' system on their behalf, Questar Gas must utilize its transportation and NNT to deliver volumes for injection or withdrawal from storage in order to absorb the imbalance. Historically, Questar Gas' firm sales customers have paid for the transportation, NNT and Storage services and transportation customers have not. Questar Gas contends that transportation customers should pay for the services they are utilizing and proposes to charge those transportation customers who utilize those services and to thereby eliminate the interclass subsidy.

QGC Exhibit 1.0, the Direct Testimony of Kelly B. Mendenhall, is attached in support of this Application and is incorporated herein by this reference.

WHEREFORE, Questar Gas Company respectfully requests that the Commission:

A. Schedule a time and place for hearing on this Application and give appropriate notice in accordance with Utah law; and

B. Enter an order authorizing Questar Gas to implement the proposed changes to be effective February 1, 2014.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

## QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell Jenniffer Nelson Clark Questar Gas Company

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Application was served upon

the following persons by e-mail on December 18, 2014:

Patricia E. Schmid Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorney Generals 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pschmid@utah.gov jjetter@utah.gov Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Rex Olsen Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 rexolsen@utah.gov Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services

Gary A. Dodge Hatch, James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com Chris Parker William Powell Utah Division of Public Utilities 500 Heber Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 <u>cparker@utah.gov</u> <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u>

Michele Beck Office of Consumer Services SB Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>

205641